JONES COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2024

Board Room, Jones County Courthouse 500 W. Main St., Anamosa IA

Join via ZOOM: https://zoom.us/j/98265242834

Join via phone: +1 312 626 6799 Meeting ID: 982 6524 2834 Passcode: 236574

The Jones County Board of Supervisors welcome public input at their meetings. The public will be provided an opportunity to comment on specific agenda items during the time the item is listed on the agenda. A public comment period is provided at the end of the meeting for items not listed on the agenda.

- 9:00 a.m. Pledge of Allegiance.
 - Approve the minutes of the February 6, 2024 meeting.
 - Approve claims.
- 9:01 a.m. Tim Fay, Jones County Historic Preservation Commission
 - Action to approve the Certified Local Government (CLG) report.
- 9:15 a.m. Whitney Amos, Land Use Administrator
 - Public Hearing request has been made by owner, ECG Commercial Development-Jason Gideon, to rezone parcel 2008-129 containing 2.73 acres in the SW ¼ NE ¼ of section 20 of Fairview Township, located at 23381 County Road E34, Anamosa, from the R-Residential District to the C2-Highway Commercial District.
 - Approve the first consideration of Jones County, Iowa Ordinance 2024-02, an ordinance amending the zoning map in Chapter 3, Jones County Zoning Ordinance, of Title VI -Property & Land Use, of the Jones County Code of Ordinances.
 - Possible suspension of the provisions of Iowa Code Section 331.302(6) which requires three considerations of an ordinance prior to passage, allowing the Board to consider final adoption of the proposed ordinance at this meeting.
- 9:30 a.m. Whitney Hein, Auditor
 - Action to approve updated employment MOU with the MHDS East Central Region for FY24.
 - Action to approve an MOU with the MHDS East Central Region for FY25.
 - Action to hire Brenda Broulik as an on-call substitute transporter for Senior Dining effective February 5, 2024.
 - Action to approve the Clerk's Report of Fees collected for month ending January 2024.
 - Action to approve resolution for the use of ARPA funds for new GIS software from Sidwell.
 - Action to approve resolution for the use of ARPA funds for new IT equipment including two SAN devices and two switches.
 - General update on various facility related matters. No action.
 - General update on various county administrative matters, if needed. No action.
- 9:40 a.m. Derek Snead, Engineer
 - Action to approve a notice to bidders for a grading project on 215th Avenue southwest of the City of Anamosa.

- Action to set a date and time to receive bids for the sale of unused right-of-way on a portion of former Military Road and US 151.
- Action to approve the final voucher for project C-943 a culvert replacement project on County Road X64.
- General update on matters related to road maintenance and projects. No action.
- Various committee reports from the Board of Supervisors, including a schedule of upcoming meetings, if any.
- Items to be placed on the agenda for future Board meetings.
- Public comment period regarding items not listed on the agenda.

FY25 Budget Review Tuesday, February 13, 2024

Further review of FY25 departmental budget proposals after the initial presentations on January 19, January 24, and February 6, 2024. Possible action on various items as noted below.

- Budget discussion, including, but not limited to, the following budget related topics:
 - Discussion regarding funding requests previously reviewed from various agencies.
 - Discussion on proposed salary increases in the various departments.
 - Other budget proposals to include, or adjust, in the FY25 budget proposal and/or FY24 re-estimated departmental budget proposals.
 - Continued discussion on the tax levy needed to support the budget proposals, and the impact on projected fund balances.
- Motion to adjourn.

The agenda for the weekly Board of Supervisors' meeting is posted on the Board of Supervisors' page on the Jones County website: www.jonescountyiowa.gov at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

The deadline to submit items for the agenda is typically 2 p.m. on the Friday prior to the meeting. The agenda may be revised with at least 24 hours notice; the revised agenda will be posted and emailed in a manner similar to the original agenda.

Contact the Jones County Auditor's Office by telephone: 319 462-2282, or by email: auditor@jonescountyiowa.gov to submit items for the agenda, or to be added to the Board's agenda email list.